SUBJECT: General Telephone Company of California. Order authorizing deviation from filed tariff schedules. Resolution No. T-11022.

WHEREAS: GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, by Advice Letter No. 4998, filed March 11, 1986, requests authority under Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code to make effective the following tariff deviation:

Permit one customer in the Idyllwild exchange to retain their present service after a transfer of territory to the Hemet-San Jacinto exchange.

The 3.39 square miles transferred from Idyllwild to Hemet-San Jacinto exchange will allow General to more economically serve new and existing customers. General's current facilities cannot be expanded to provide additional service from the Idyllwild exchange.

Five customers are involved in this territorial boundary expansion, three customers have local Idyllwild exchange service, two customers have Foreign exchange to Henet-San Jacinto. All customers have been notified of the proposed boundary change. All customers are in favor of the territorial exchange from Idyllwild to Henet-San Jacinto except one, who wishes to retain his Idyllwild service.

Future growth is expected in the area. This proposed boundary expansion will save \$30,000 over alternative serving arrangements.

Three customers will receive no change in local exchange rates and two Foreign Exchange customers will receive rate reductions in monthly rates due to the elimination of foreign exchange mileage rates.

Such deviation is hereby found to be justified; therefore,  $\ensuremath{\mathsf{good}}$  cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority is granted to make the aforesaid deviation by Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. T-11022.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on April 2, 1986, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

DONALD VIAL
President
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C GREW
FREDERICK R. DUDA
Commissioners

Executive Director